MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP, 29

must be accompanied by a parent or guardian at all times while in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice of the state with firearms in his possession.'

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 28

AN ACT Relating to Junior Guides.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, additional. Chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 15-A and to read as follows:

'Sec. 15-A. Junior guides; requirements for; examining board. The commissioner shall appoint a board of 3 members, 1 member of which shall be a Maine camp director, who shall serve without compensation to be known as the "Junior Guides Examining Board." Appointments to said board shall be for 3 years or until successors are appointed.

Said board shall hold such meetings as may be necessary and shall adopt rules and regulations establishing standards of requirements and methods of ascertaining fitness of candidates for registration as junior guides.

All candidates must be between the ages of 14 and 21 years and those who pass the required examinations shall be presented with appropriate certificates by the commissioner and may obtain a junior guide's license upon payment of a fee of 50 cents.

No junior guide may receive remuneration for services, or compete in any way with regular Maine guides.'

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 29

AN ACT Relative to Guide's Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38, § 16, ¶ 3, amended. Paragraph 3 of section 16 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 31

'A fee of \$3 \$5 shall be paid annually for the registration of a Class A guide and a fee of \$\pm\$ \$3 shall be paid annually for a Class B guide. Non-residents may be so licensed for restricted areas upon payment of a fee of \$\pm\$ \$40. Persons licensed under this section may hunt and fish by virtue of their guide's license.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect January 1, 1938.

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 30

AN ACT to Close Hunting in Certain Territory in Sagadahoc County to be Known as the "Old Mill Pond Game Preserve," in Phippsburg.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Old Mill Pond game preserve, established. No person shall at any time hunt, chase, pursue, catch, shoot at, kill or destroy any migratory wild fowl in the "Old Mill Pond," so-called, located in the northern end of the town of Phippsburg, and within the following described boundary in said town of Phippsburg, in the county of Sagadahoc: Bounded on the north by the Old Mill Pond dam, so-called; on the east by land of Fred L. Parks' heirs and land of J. H. Blaisdell; on the south by James L. Morse; on the west by land of James L. Morse, George E. Coggeshall and John G. Morse & Sons. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in his possession at any time any migratory wild fowl, alive or dead, or part thereof, taken or killed in violation of any provision of this section.

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$100 and costs for each offense, or by imprisonment for 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 31

AN ACT Relative to Hunting and Fishing Licenses, Resident and Nonresident.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 41, amended. Section 41 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to be numbered 8 and to read as follows: